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 Membership on the Ocean Policy Advisory Council is specified in ORS 196.438 
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VOTING COUNCIL MEMBERS EX OFFICIO COUNCIL MEMBERS 
 

A Representative of the following, Appointed 
by the Governor 

 
South Coast Commercial Fisheries 

Susan Chambers, Coos Bay - Chair 
 

North Coast Commercial Fisheries 
Vacant 

 
North Coast Charter, Sport or Recreational 
Fisheries 

John Holloway, Portland 
 

South Coast Charter, Sport or Recreational 
Fisheries 

Richard Heap, Jr., Brookings 
 

Ports, Marine Transportation or Navigation 
Walter Chuck, Jr., Newport - Chair 

 
Coastal Non-Fishing Recreation 

Charlie Plybon, Newport 
 

Statewide Conservation or Environmental 
Organization 
Joe Liebezeit, Portland Audubon 
 

Oregon Coastal Indian Tribes 
Margaret Corvi, Tribal Representative 

 
North Coastal County Commissioner 

David Yamamoto, Tillamook County 
 

South Coastal County Commissioner 
Bob Main, Coos County 

 
Coastal City Elected Official 

Fran Recht, Depoe Bay City Counselor 
 
Coastal Conservation or Environmental 
Organization 

Tara Brock, Portland - Vice-Chair 
 

Public-at-Large (coastal) 
Jamie Fereday, Coos Bay  
 

Public-at-Large (statewide) 
Peggy Joyce, Albany 

 
 
 

 
Governor or Governor's Designee 

Jason Miner, Governor’s Natural Resources Office 
 
Department of Environmental Quality 

Rian Hooff 
 
Department of Fish and Wildlife 

Caren Braby 
 
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
  Jonathan Allan 
 
Department of Land Conservation & Development 

Patty Snow 
 
Department of State Lands 
  Meliah Masaba 
 
Department of Parks and Recreation 

Lisa Sumption 
 
Oregon State University, Sea Grant College 

David Hansen  
 
Federal Agency Liaison (per ORS 196.455) 
  Kris Wall, NOAA, Office for Coastal Management 
 
Department of Agriculture 

Alexis Taylor 
 

Coastwide Small Ports and Local Government  
  Ray Monroe 
 
 
STAFF CONTACTS 
 
Andy Lanier, OPAC Staff 
Oregon Coastal Management Program 
Dept. Land Conservation & Development 
635 Capitol St. NE, Suite 150 
Salem, OR 97301 
503-206-2291 
Andy.Lanier@dlcd.oregon.gov  
 
Steve Shipsey, OPAC Counsel 
Assistant Attorney General 
Oregon Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201-5702 
971-673-3866 
steve.shipsey@doj.state.or.us 

mailto:steve.shipsey@doj.state.or.us
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Jonathan Allan  
Oregon Department of Geology and 
Mineral Industries 
800 NE Oregon St #28 
Portland, OR 97232 
jonathan.allan@dogami.oregon.gov  
 
Caren Braby 
Dave Fox (Alternate) 
Oregon Dept. Fish and Wildlife 
2040 Marine Science Drive. 
Newport, OR 97365 
541-867-0300 x228 
caren.e.braby@odfw.oregon.gov  
 
Tara Brock 
222 NW Davis St, Suite 402 
Portland, OR 97209 
248-670-8033 
tara.c.g.brock@gmail.com 
 
Susan Chambers 
West Coast Seafood Processors 
Association 
PO Box 1127 
Astoria, OR 97103 
541-297-2875 
susan.wcseafood@gmail.com 
 
Walter Chuck, Jr. 
International Port of Newport  
600 SE Bay Boulevard 
Newport, OR  97365 
541-574-9078 
wchuck@portofnewport.com 
 
Margaret Corvi 
PO Box 64 
Florence, OR 97439 
541-808-7357 
margaret.corvi@yuwe.co 
 
Jamie Fereday 
1017 Elm Ave. 
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420 
541-290-0223 
Jsfereday1017@gmail.com 
 
Richard Heap, Jr. 
95975 Brookside Drive 
Brookings, OR  97415 
541-469-7111 
fiskare@charter.net 
 
John Holloway  
6823 SW Burlingame Avenue 
Portland, OR 97219 
503-245-1281 
RFAoregon@aol.com 
 
 
 

Joe Liebezeit 
Portland Audubon 
971-222-6121 
Joe Liebezeit 
jliebezeit@audubonportland.org 
 
Bob Main 
Coos County 
Coos County Courthouse 
250 N. Baxter 
Coquille, OR 97423 
541-396-7540 
bmain@co.coos.or.us 
 
Meliah Masaba 
Department of State Lands 
775 Summer Street, NE 
Salem, OR 97310 
meliah.m.masiba@dsl.oregon.gov  
 
Jason Miner 

    Governor’s Natural Res. Office 
State Capitol Building 
255 Capitol Street NE, Ste 126 
Salem, OR 97310 
503-986-6536 
jason.miner@oregon.gov 
 
Charlie Plybon 
Surfrider Foundation 
PO Box 99 
South Beach, OR 97366  
541-961-8143 
cplybon@surfrider.org 
 
Rian Hooff 
Department of Environmental Quality 
700 NE Multnomah Street, #600 
Portland, OR 97232 
503-229-6865 
rian.hooff@deq.state.or.us 
 
Ray Monroe 
35150 4th Street 
Pacific City, OR 97135 
503-842-2240 
doryfreshfish@embarqmail.com 
 
Patty Snow 
Andy Lanier (Alternate) Department 
of Land Conservation 
and Development 
635 Capitol St. NE, Suite 150 
Salem, OR 97301 
503-508-2215  
patty.snow@dlcd.oregon.gov   
andy.lanier@dlcd.oregon.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lisa Sumption, 
Laurel Hillmann (Alternate) 
Oregon Parks and Recreation Dept. 
725 Summer St. N.E., Suite C Salem, OR 
97301 
503-986-0718 
Lisa.L.Sumption@oregon.gov 
Laurel.Hillmann@oregon.gov 
 
Karina Nielsen 
Oregon Sea Grant 
Oregon State University 
1600 SW Western Avenue, Ste 350 
Corvallis, OR 97333 
541-737-6200 
Karina.Nielsen@Oregonstate.edu 
 
Fran Recht 
Depoe Bay City Council 
541-765-2234 
councilor6@cityofdepoebay.org  
 
Alexis Taylor, Director (or designee) 
Oregon Department of Agriculture 
635 Capitol Street, NE 
503-986-4550 
 
Kris Wall 
NOAA, Office for Coastal Management  
4003 Cirrus Drive 
Medford, OR 97504 
541-776-4303 x225  
kris.wall@noaa.gov 
 
David Yamamoto 
Post Office Box 658 
Pacific City, OR 97135 
503-842-3402 
dyamamoto@co.tillamook.or.us 
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